

No. 18-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN URADNIK,

Petitioner,

v.

INTER FACULTY ORGANIZATION, ST. CLOUD STATE
UNIVERSITY, AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER

Counsel of Record

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Road

Suite 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. An Exclusive Representative Is a Mandato- ry Expressive Association	4
B. The Government Will Have Free Rein to Appoint Mandatory Agents to Speak for Citizens if Exclusive Representation Is Subject Only to Rational Basis Review	7
C. Exclusive Representation Must Be Subject to Heightened First Amendment Scrutiny, Not Rational Basis Review	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	5
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	4
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	5
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018).....	1, 2, 7
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	6
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	13, 14
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	14
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	2, 7, 10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. SEIU</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017).....	1, 7, 10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	2, 7, 10, 12
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	i, 1, 5
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	14
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	13
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	i, 1, 6, 7
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	4, 5
<i>Parrish v. Dayton</i> , 761 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	6
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Teamsters, Local 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	4
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	5
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 9857	10
State Statutes	
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.6(c)(1) (West, Westlaw through Ch. 106 of 2018 Reg. Sess.)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-705 (West, Westlaw through 2018 Feb. Reg. Sess.).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706b (West, Westlaw through 2018 Feb. Reg. Sess.).....	8
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3(n) (2016) (West, Westlaw through 2018 Reg. Sess.)	9, 10
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 15D, § 17 (West, Westlaw through Ch. 9 of 2017 1st Annual Sess.)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 73 (West, Westlaw through Ch. 315 of 2018 2d Annual Sess.)	9
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 9.5-705 (West, Westlaw through 2018 Reg. Sess.).....	10
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 15-901 (West, Westlaw through 2018 Reg. Sess.).....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 8308(2)(C) (repealed 2011)	10
Minn. Stat. § 179A.52 (West, Westlaw through 2018 Reg. Sess.)	10
Minn. Stat. § 179A.54 (West, Westlaw through 2018 Reg. Sess.)	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.862(3) (West, Westlaw through 2018 2d Reg. Sess.).....	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50-4-33 (West, Westlaw through 2d Reg. Sess., 53rd Legis.)	11
N.Y. Lab. Law § 695-a et seq. (West, Westlaw through 2018, ch. 356).....	11, 12, 13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 329A.430 (West, Westlaw through 2018 Reg. Sess.)	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 410.612 (West, Westlaw through 2018 Reg. Sess.)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 443.733 (West, Westlaw through 2018 Reg. Sess.)	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-6.6-1 et seq. (West, Westlaw through Ch. 353 of Jan. 2018).....	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1640(c) (West, Westlaw through Law 2017-18 Sess.).....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028 (West, Westlaw through Ch. 129 of 2018 Reg. Sess.)	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.029 (West, Westlaw through Ch. 129 of 2018 Reg. Sess.)	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270 (West, Westlaw through Ch. 129 of 2018 Reg. Sess.)	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, ORDERS & RULES

State Legislative Acts

Ohio H.B. 1, § 741.01-.06 (July 17, 2009) (expired)	9, 11
Exec. Budget Act, 2009 Wis. Act 28, § 2216j (repealed 2011)	11
Exec. Budget Act, 2009 Wis. Act 28, § 2241 (repealed 2011)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
State Executive Orders	
Iowa Exec. Order No. 45 (Jan. 16, 2006) (rescinded).....	11
Kan. Exec. Order No. 07-21 (July 18, 2007) (rescinded).....	11
N.J. Exec. Order No. 23 (Aug. 2, 2006)	11
N.J. Exec. Order No. 97 (Mar. 5, 2008).....	9
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2007-06 (June 14, 2007) (rescinded).....	11
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2015-05 (Feb. 27, 2015)	9
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
Dep’t of Health & Human Services, <i>Under- standing Medicaid Home and Community Services: A Primer</i> (2010).....	8
Janet O’Keeffe et al., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Using Medicaid to Cover Services for Elderly Persons in Residential Care Settings</i> (Dec. 2003).....	9
Interlocal Agreement between Mich. Dep’t of Human Servs. & Mott Cmty. Coll. (July 27, 2006) (rescinded).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Interlocal Agreement between Mich. Dep’t of Cmty. Servs. & Tri-Cty. Aging Consortium (June 10, 2004) (expired)	9
Maxford Nelsen, <i>Getting Organized at Home: Why Allowing States to Siphon Medicaid Funds to Unions Harms Caregivers and Compromises Program Integrity</i> (Freedom Found. 2018).....	8, 11
Pamela Doty et al., <i>In-Home Support Services for the Elderly & Disabled: A Comparison of Client-Directed and Professional Management Models of Service Delivery 20</i> , (U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. 1999)	8
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, <i>Developing and Implementing Self-Direction Programs and Policies: A Handbook</i> (May 4, 2010)	8
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (J. Madison).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Econ. News Release</i> (Jan. 19, 2018).....	2
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-04-786, <i>Child Care: State Efforts to Enforce Safety & Health Requirements</i> (2004)	10
